

**No Oral Argument Yet Scheduled
No. 20-7062**

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES ET AL. EX REL. ELIZABETH W. KENNEDY
Plaintiffs-Appellees
and
ELIZABETH W. KENNEDY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NOVO A/S et al.,
Defendants.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. No. 1:13-cv-01529-RBW
Hon. Reggie B. Walton presiding

**BRIEF OF TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD EDUCATION FUND AS
AMICUS CURAIE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Jacklyn N. DeMar
TAXPAYERS AGAINST
FRAUD EDUCATION FUND
1220 19th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
p: 202-296-4826

Andrea Gold
agold@tzlegal.com
TYCKO & ZAVAREEI LLP
1828 L St. NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
p: 202-973-0900 x 104
f: 202-973-0950

TABLE OF CONTENTS

GLOSSARY	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Preventing Relators from Receiving a Share of Alternate Remedies Where the Government Intervenes Would Drastically Decrease the Number of <i>Qui Tam</i> Cases Filed, Particularly in the Healthcare Industry.....	6
II. The District Court’s Holding Would Frustrate the Purposes of the <i>Qui Tam</i> Provisions of the FCA and is Not Supported by the Text of the Act.	13
A. Congress Passed Amendments to the FCA in Order to Increase the Number of Whistleblowers Willing to Come Forward with Allegations of Fraud.....	13
B. The Text of the FCA Does Not Support a Reading of the Alternate Remedy Provision Which Precludes a Relator from Receiving a Share of an Alternate Remedy When the Government Intervenes.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Pharmaceutical Industry Average Wholesale Price Litigation</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 341 (D. Mass. 2012)	19
<i>Swift v. United States</i> , 318 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Ayers v. BondCote Corp.</i> , No. CV403-011, 2004 WL 7330782 (S.D. Ga. Aug. 20, 2004)	12
<i>United States ex rel. Bledsoe v. Comm. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 2003)	15, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Green v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 59 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Guardiola v. Renown Health</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 1319 (D. Nev. 2020)	19
<i>United States ex rel. Horsley v. Comfort Care Home Health, LLC</i> , No. 2:19-CV-00229-RDP, 2020 WL 4002005 (N.D. Ala. July 15, 2020).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Nudelman v. Int'l Rehab. Assocs., Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 00-1837, 2006 WL 925035 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 4, 2006).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Peterson v. Sanborn Map Co.</i> , No. 4:11CV000902 AGF, 2014 WL 414358 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 4, 2014).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Schweizer v. Océ N. Am.</i> , 956 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	13, 16
<i>United States v. Everglades Coll., Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>United States v. Griswold</i> , 24 F. 361 (D. Or. 1885)	14
<i>United States v. L-3 Commc'ns EOTech, Inc.</i> , 921 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 2019)	19
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. §352.....	6

31 U.S.C. §3730(b)(5).....	9
31 U.S.C § 3730(c)(2)(A)	12
31 U.S.C. §3730(c)(3).....	9
31 U.S.C. §3730(c)(5).....	17, 19, 20

Other Authorities

James Moorman, <i>The Whistleblower Experience: The High Cost of Integrity</i> , 42 <i>False Claims Act and Qui Tam Quarterly Review</i> 73 (2006).....	9
Press Release, Department of Justice, Celgene Agrees to Pay \$280 Million to Resolve Fraud Allegations Related to Promotion of Cancer Drugs For Uses Not Approved by FDA (July 24, 2017), <i>available at</i> , https://www.justice.gov/usao-cdca/pr/celgene-agrees-pay-280-million-resolve-fraud-allegations-related-promotion-cancer-drugs	7
Press Release, Department of Justice, DOJ Agrees to Civil Settlement with Additional Firm Involved in Bid Rigging and Fraud Targeting Defense Department Fuel Supply Contracts for U.S. Military Bases in South Korea (April 8, 2020), <i>available at</i> , https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/doj-agrees-civil-settlement-additional-firm-involved-bid-rigging-and-fraud-targeting-defense...18	18
Press Release, Department of Justice, Endo Health Solutions And Endo Pharmaceuticals Of Malvern, Pa To Pay \$171.9 Million To Resolve Civil False Claims Allegations (February 21, 2014), <i>available at</i> , https://www.justice.gov/usao-edpa/pr/endo-health-solutions-and-endo-pharmaceuticals-malvern-pa-pay-1719-million-resolve.....7	7
Press Release, Department of Justice, Fraud Statistics (January 9, 2020), <i>available at</i> , https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1233201/download.....14,17	14, 17
Press Release, Department of Justice, Fraud Statistics (January 9, 2020), <i>available at</i> , https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1233201/download.....6	6
Press Release, Department of Justice, Johnson & Johnson to Pay More Than \$2.2 Billion to Resolve Criminal and Civil Investigations (November 4, 2013).....	6
Pub. L. 111–21	16
S. Rep. No. 110-507 (2008)	14
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266.....	13, 14, 15, 16
Pub. L. No. 111-148, §10104(j)(2), 124 Stat. 119, 901 (2010)	16

The False Claims Act Correction Act (S. 2041): Strengthening the Government’s Most Effective Tool Against Fraud for the 21st Century: Hearing Before the S. Com. on the Judiciary, 110th Cong. 167-85 (2008) (statement of Tina M. Gonter, Relator), <i>available at</i> , https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/download/testimony-of-tina-m-gonter-pdf . <i>See also, e.g.</i> , Alexander Dyck, et al., Who Blows the Whistle on Corporate Fraud?, 65 J.Fin. 2213, 2240-45 (2010).....	9
Yuval Feldman & Orly Lobel, <i>The Incentive Matrix: The Comparative Benefits of Rewards, Liabilities, Duties, Protections for Reporting Illegality</i> , 88 Tex.L.Rev. 1151 (2010).....	9
